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Kerry E. Rosenthal, CHAIRPERSON June 11, 2009
Dawn E. Addy, VICE CHAIRPERSON

Erica Wright
Judge SeymourCelber The HonorableCarlosA. Gimenez
Magda Abdo-Gomez Board of County Commissioners
ROBERTA. MEYERS District Seven
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

111 N.W. First Avenue
MICHAEL P. MURAWSKI
ADVOCATE Suite 220
ARDYTH WALKER Miami, FL 33128
STAFF GENERAL COUNSEL

Dear CommissionerGimenez:

I receivedyour requestfor an advisory opinion on
June 10, 2009 regardingany voting conflicts created
by your daughter-in-law’semploymentwith the law
firm of Squire, Sanders& DempseyLLP Squire
Sanders,which is seekingto serve in the County bond
counselpool.

In your letter, you haveadvisedme that Squire
Sandersis a global law firm and your daughter-in-law
is an associatewith the firm and works out of the
Miami office. You havenot indicatedwhether shewill
be one of the attorneysassignedto handlebond
counselwork for the law firm, should the firm be
selectedfor inclusion into the County pooi. This fact,
however, doesnot havean impact on my opinion.

The County’s Conflict of Interestand Codeof Ethics
ordinancepermits you to participateand vote on
matterswhere the firm appearsbeforethe Board of
County Commissionersor where the contractfor bond
counselwork is underconsiderationby the Board of
County Commissioners. Section 2-11.1d doesnot
prohibit county commissionersfrom voting on matters
wherethe employer of a family memberappearsbefore
the Board or has an item before the Board.
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Section2-11.1d of the Codeof Miami-Dade County
prohibits county commissionersfrom voting or
participatingin any way in any matterpresentedto
the Board of County Commissionersif saidpersonhas
a special,enumeratedrelationship with any personor
entity which would be or might be directly or indirectly
affectedby any action of the Board of County
Commissioners.Any commissionerwho hasa special
relationshipor who would or might, directly or
indirectly, profit or be enhancedby the action of the
Board of County Commissionersshall absenthimself
or herself from the Commissionmeetingduring
discussionof the subject item and shall not vote on or
participate in anyway in said matter.

Sinceyou do not havea specialrelationshipwith your
daughter-in-law’slaw firm and you would not
personallybenefit or be uniquely affectedby making
decisionson the bond counselcontract, the ethics
ordinancepermits you to participatein discussions
and vote on this contractand relatedmatters.

If you haveany questionsconcerningthis opinion,
pleasedo not hesitateto contactme at your
convenience.

Sincerely,

Robert Meyers
ExecutiveDirector

cc: R.A. Cuevas,CountyAttorney
Diane Collins, Office of the Clerk of the Board


